

REPUBLIKA NG PILIPINAS PAMAHALAAN LUNGSOD NG MUNTINLUPA KALAKHANG MAYNILA

Telephone no. 861-0181/Fax: 862-6473 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



RESOLUTION NO. 2021-523

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MAYOR ATTY. JAIME R. FRESNEDI TO REPRESENT MUNTINLUPA IN A MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT (MOA) WITH THE METRO MANILA CENTER FOR HEALTH DEVELOPMENT (MMCHD) REPRESENTED BY DIRECTOR GLORIA J. BALBOA AND BUREAU OF FIRE PROTECTION (BFP) REPRESENTED BY FIRE DIRECTOR JOSE S. EMBANG, JR. FOR THE DEPLOYMENT OF BFP NURSES TO THE CITY HEALTH OFFICE (CHO)

Sponsored by:

Hon. Coun. Atty. Raul R. Corro

Hon. Coun. Alexson V. Diaz - VIA ZOOM

Hon. Coun. Paty Katy C. Boncayao

Hon. Coun. Louisito A. Arciaga

Hon. Coun. Allan Rey A. Camilon - VIA ZOOM

Hon. Coun. Ting Niefes

Hon. Coun. Stephanie G. Teves - VIA ZOOM

Hon. Coun. Ivee Rhia A. Tadefa

Hon. Coun. Engr. Marissa C. Rongavilla - VIA ZOOM

Hon. Coun. Francis Ian T. Bagatsing - VIA ZOOM

Hon. Coun. Mark Lester M. Baes

Hon. Coun. Ma. Dhesiree G. Arevalo - VIA ZOOM

Hon. Coun. Engr. Mamerto T. Sevilla, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Engr. Arlene D. Hilapo

Hon. Coun. Cornelio M. Martinez

Hon. Coun. Walter A. Arcilla

Hon. Coun. Kenichi D. Takagi, Jr. - VIA ZOOM

WHEREAS, Section 455 (b)(1)(vi) of Republic Act No. 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991, provides that, "The City Mayor shall represent the city in all its business transactions and sign in its behalf all bonds, contracts, and obligations, and such other documents upon authority of the Sangguniang Panlungsod pursuant to law or ordinance";

WHEREAS, Section 458 of RA 7160 mandates the Sangguniang Panlungsod, as the legislative body of the city, to enact ordinances, approve resolutions and appropriate funds for the general welfare of the city and its inhabitants and in the proper exercise of the corporate powers of the city shall approve ordinances which shall ensure the efficient and effective delivery of the basic services and facilities;

WHEREAS, the Department of Interior and Local Government (DILG), through its Bureau of Fire Protection (BFP) has a "BFP Nurse Deployment Program" where nurse's personnel of the BFD are being deployed in hospitals and health facilities in response to the call of the Department of Health for more health workers to manage COVID-19 cases in the National Capital Region(NCR);

WHEREAS, the BFP, for a period of six (6) months will deploy six (6) of its nurse personnel at the City Health Office to augment the latter's health work force under the terms of their engagement and other protocols;

N ANG MUNTINLUPA!









REPUBLIKA NG PILIPINAS PAMAHALAAN LUNGSOD NG MUNTINLUPA KALAKHANG MAYNILA

Telephone no. 861-0181/Fax: 862-6473 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



Page 2 Resolution No. 2021-523

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, by the 9th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa, to authorize the City Mayor Atty. Jaime R. Fresnedi to represent Muntinlupa in a Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) with the Metro Manila Center for Health Development (MMCHD) represented by Director Gloria J. Balboa and Bureau of Fire Protection (BFP) represented by Fire Director Jose S. Embang, Jr. for the deployment of BFP Nurses to the City Health Office (CHO).

ADOPTED, by the 9th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa this 9th day of August 2021, on its 109 Regular Session.

CONCURRED:

DISTRICT 1:

COUN. ATTY. RAUL R. CORRO

Member

COUN. PAT BONCAYAO

Member

COUN. ALLAN REY A. CAMILON

Member

COUN. STEPHANIE G. TEVES Member

COUN. ALEXSON V. DIAZ

Member

COUN. LOUISITO A. ARCIAGA

Member

COUN. TING MEFES

Member

COUN. IVEE RHIA

Member

DISTRICT 2:

COUN. ENGR. MARISSA C. RONGAVILLA

Member

COUN. FRANCIS IAN T. BAGATSING

Member

COUN MARK LESTER M. BAÉS

Member

COUN. MA. DHESIREE G. AREVALO

Member

COUN. ENGR. MAMERTO T. SEVILLA, JR.

Member









REPUBLIKA NG PILIPINAS PAMAHALAAN LUNGSOD NG MUNTINLUPA KALAKHANG MAYNILA

Telephone no. 861-0181/Fax: 862-6473 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



Page 3

Resolution No. 2021-523

COUN. ENGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO

Member

COUN. WALTER A. ARCILLA

President

Sectoral Representative

Association of Barangay Chairman

NELIOM. MARTINEZ COUN. CORNE

Member

COUN. KENICHI D. TAKAGI, JR.

President

Sectoral Representative

Federation of Sangguniang Kabataan

HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of the foregoing Respiration.

Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

ARTEMIO-A. SIMUNDAC

City Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

APPROVED

ATTY. JAIME R. FRESNEDI City Mayor

Date: 13 AUG 2021

Norie/9th SP





